1233 East 222nd Street • Cleveland, Ohio 44117 (800) 221-2319 • Fax: (216) 481-7557 • www.hosemaster.com

Cleveland • Houston • Atlanta • Reno



ISO 9001

30 Year Limited Warranty

Hose Master, LLC warrants that each U.L. listed, underground flexible connector system sold by Hose Master LLC:

- (a) will meet Hose Master's published specifications and be devoid from any defects in workmanship and materials for a period of one (1) year starting at the original date of delivery by Hose Master LLC, and
- (b) will not fail due to corrosion if it is originally installed under the normal recommended use and service, for a period of thirty (30) years from the date the product is originally delivered by Hose Master LLC, provided that such connector has been protected, installed, monitored and tested according to Hose Master's specific instructions and all applicable state, local and federal regulations and is used only in an approved system for storing of motor or heating fuels, including alcohol and other compatible chemicals.

The cathodic protection system must be inspected annually in accordance with NACE Standard RP-01-69 or in compliance with all local, state and federal regulatory requirements, whichever is more stringent. This warranty only applies when using Hose Master connectors in conjunction with a Hose Master approved cathodic protection anode system, activated at the time of the Hose Master connector's initial installation. The owner must follow all rules of the cathodic protection equipment manufacturer during the period of this warranty.

In order to allow Hose Master LLC to satisfy the terms of this limited warranty, the purchaser agrees that, upon the discovery of a suspected failure or leak of a connector covered by this warranty, the purchaser must give Hose Master LLC written notice no later than seven (7) days after the discovery of the failure and permit Hose Master LLC to inspect the connector. Failure to comply with this covenant will void this warranty.

Hose Master LLC's sole liability under this warranty is limited to, at Hose Master's option: (1) refund the original purchase price of the connector(s); or (2) replace any of Hose Master LLC's connector(s) covered by this warranty. The foregoing shall be the purchaser's sole remedy. If Hose Master LLC chooses to replace the connector(s) under this warranty, the new connector(s) shall meet the warranty specified in both clause (a) and (b) of this limited warranty.

Hose Master LLC will not be held liable for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages, labor or incidental costs other than the refund of the original purchase price or the replacement of the connector(s), as stated above. The foregoing warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties, guarantees or representations, whether written, oral, or implied, including any warranty of merchantability or fitness for use or purpose. Purchaser, by accepting delivery of the connector(s) subject to this warranty, thereby waives reliance on any other such warranties.

Hose Master, LLC does not extend the warranty, expressed or implied, to any third party.